SERVICE
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

K-250




D.2my
-7208

2648

PLA'Y HEAD }

MIC INFUT -2.?.2.15 ‘.3lmg ;
' 1 1
l ! 3 1

) ]
1

1
: 1 1
' ! '
AEC ¥OL \ ! :

1

BUFFER v DOLEY B
e LBY B —
LIME INPLT
E1AS TRAP
imy I

Contents

Level D agramm . . . . . L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Adjustment LoCatioNS. . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
Adjustment Proceduras . . . . . . o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3.4
Exploded Viewll) . . e e e e e e e e 5
Exploded Viewl1) Parts List . . . . . . . .. .. . . i i e e e 6
Exploded Viewd2) . . . . . . e e e e e e e 7
Expladed Viewd2) Parts List . . . . . ., . . L. i i e e e e e 8
Packing Matarial Parts List. . . . . . . 0 0 0 i i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9
Master Board . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 10
Master Board Parts List . . . . . . L. ... e e e e s 1,12, 13
HD PHONO Parts List . . . . . vttt b et e it ot et e it e et e et et e e e e e e e et e e n 14
Out Put VR PCB Parts List. . . . . it ittt et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e 14
Rotary SW PCB Parts List. . . . . . . . . .. it it e i e e e 14
Memory & Reset PCB Parts List. . . . . . .. ... ittt ettt e e i e e 14
Key Board PCB Parts List. . . . . . 0 it ittt vt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e 14
Control PCB . . .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e 14
Control PCE Parts List, . .. . ...\ v vr v v vnevnnnrnns e e e e e 15
Destinations Parts List . . . . . . 0t ittt it i e e e e e e e e e e e 15
FL Meter PCB Parts List .. . ... .. ... .. i et ae s 18
BC Handling Guide, . . . . . 0 v ittt it e e e e e e e e e e e e 17
Schematic DiagramlA), . . . . . . . . . i e e e e e e e e 18
Schematic DiagramiB). . . . . .. .. . e e e e e e 19
BPaCifICatIONg . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 20

Level Diagram

cro Afmy

NGR IGmMY

BIAS TRAP

REC EQ

B1AS TRaP BIAS TRAP
GOLEY 8/C l . -
t 1 METER ADJ
PEGAINADS | :I
i
I

AEC HEAD

METAL 1.2my

FL, FEAK METER

QUTRUT wOL LINE OUTYPUT

§
§
®
£

SOmv ~78.246 —3.0d8

T8 EAD PHONE
: 3

S50 mv

NOM LORD

~3.0d8

Fomy

A-ghm LORD

=18, 748



Adjustment Locations

Bias Cut —-TP-—‘--$-

VHSS51

VR 201
VR 202
VR 501
VR 502
VR 503
VR 504
VR 505
VR 506
VR 507
VR508
VR 508
VR 510
VR 551
VR 801l a
VRE01b

VRS509 D I:] LS03 OLsm
e W
| TS01

G VRS501 G VRS02

VRS03

I METAL

[ cri2
| NOR

VRS505 CI VR506

VR504

MASTER P.C.B \

PB Amp
BIAS Trep
Check-TP
L202 —-Rdti;
[I VR202 | 204
BIAS
Current
Check-TP
Lch
& vR201 TRd
g/ A
L] e
L502
1504
—— R
TP
Reh
VRS08 D‘ﬁ? Reh oy e
Lch REC Amp
VRS07 B‘Q} teh S BIAS Trap
Check-TP

| DOLBY ON/OF§ '

" DOLBY B/C ]

[ MONITOR TAPE/SOURCE |

U U

VR801a VRE01b

FL. Meter PCE

Playback Dolby level Adj.
Playback Dolby level Adj.
Record Level Adj, Normal
Record Level Adj, Normal
Record Level Adj, CrD2
Record Level Adj,, Cr02
Record Level Adj., Metal
Record Levet Adj, Metal
Bias Current Adj., Normal
Bias Current Adj., Normal
Bias Current Adj, Metal
Bias Current Adj., Metal
Bias Current Adj., CrQ2
FL Meter Adj.

FL Meter Adj

{L~ch)
(R-ch)
(L-ch)
(R-ch)
{L-ch)
(R-ch)
(L-ch)
(R-ch)
(L-ch)
{R-ch}
{L-ch)
(R-ch)
{L/R-ch)
(L-¢ch)
(R-ch)

-2



AWOZF AWI0SZ ) HO: HN Lg0Q
ZHNWGFZHNSOE  Idng dt aND-d1 1218y ; 10819g adel peclle) 8
UcN : mndug waung) asery 1061 piooey Aouanbaly 950 serg
. HO: HN Agieq
teIsW @ 1005 ade) 2
gy BT soeqherd
N i ]
I _ HO: YN Agiog
29512-L1W sdey 180) QD ﬁamm.&ﬂ q|¢s
10 pIT-LiW : yoeqheld
. o HO . UN Aqtog
QS1Z-LiN ./ﬁn“f _ A JewioN @ Jo8)S adey Yoeyy) esuodsey | e
40 TZLAW - edey )sa) seee wee g eury §-1 daig | . Woeqield | Aousnbaig yoeqheld
8P ( : Aeidsig Jeiy 42U 9I08HA ueunsnipy 9
0SI-LiW : - ede) 3sal Aedsi( Jolow 42T BI0SHA wreqied Jo18l 14
B0 MN Agieg
AWQgS 1 Ing suny UOH Z024A [ 1euuoN [ 19998 ede) uawsnipy 1349 ]
(W/QMUDOZ ‘ZHOOY) OST-LLA : adej 3581 Y37 T0ZYA yoegheld Agjog yorgieyd
[BUUBYD 109 SO Wnwixey © 1IN0 Bur] - 3 awgsnlpy v
(ZHY0T 'ZHSIE) JS1Z-LAW 10 {ZHHOT) ¥TI-LLW : edel ise) e s Noeghely yinwzy pesH
( STWHM SIr) %50°0 ULY) 210 ON : J3NNIY MOM e
95" TFZHOO0E : pesdg A HoBU JoNINy £
(ZHME) TIT-LiW : @dep isa) g sun e B 4 woeqheld | mom pue pesdg adey
wo ‘Bggi-gz ;. enbugp mey g 4d
wo ‘¥ g-z :enbuop uoisus] xoeg vy anbsy m@ ©: z
wa 8 pg-g¢ : enbio) dp eyey Moy g 14 “hed Yo anbaoy
wied 0E-W., 941 Isurede 1 Aue Inoyim peserd S pesy d/y Ty} WHUOD
. 3
WIBH S, Filie}
Buisn Aq ‘spesy 4/Y pue sseie Jo apind adel syl Jou SB0P 1Byl NS Byel Aerg uoiepodsues) ade|
g
SHIBWSY UoIIBUUDLY) oy 358§ aunsnipy PPOW uondussag dayg

$9.npasoid juaunsnipy

—3_



0GE-A

>Em.v TV L nor O
ZHNHS' ZR-ZHOZ : ndy 08 HN AqQ AQloQ 34D
£22-OV ws _S N ‘O W 19919 ade) | esucdsey Aauonbeuy "
215-0¥ ‘11£-0v : edel piotay Arid/proday yoeqheld/piosed
AWg'y w0 o o 5O YN 4900
ZHWOI-ZHOZ . . Indug a0t Vo lewuoN ; Jooreg ade) 9
. are L fee
£22-0v : 8de] oy |- Ae|d/paodsy
AW al oWy oov ot 3O N fgq0Q
THN-ZHOC . andul ot ' [ 1010 ; ope edey q e
wt [N | Jeez
Zi6-0v : adey pooey | | fejd /ooy
AW T TR 4 HO: 8N AqoQ yoay s ssuodsey [ |
ZHNBT-ZHOZ : nduy w2 w mlﬁ |elogy  1ooyes ede) Kausnbaug | e
11£-0v : ode) pa0doy ol Z1-g 08l FRejg/pa00aY YIeqhed/piosey
HO© ¥N 4glog
U2H GOSHA [Etel : 100105 edey o
U1 GOGHA Ae|d/piodey
MO @ N Agioq
Yy FOGHA T4 : Jepeg adey a |zt
4] SOSUA Aejd/PioIeN
40 : ¥N Agiog Hoay3) pue
AWIQSS ;) sur) Yoy Z06HA |  1RuUON : 308G el weunsnipy | e
ZHOOY ;  wnduj Yo7 TOSHA Aeid/piaaey PA¥] piooey
50 N AqioQ
AWOSS © IR0 BuNy HA |  1eduoN ; pspRs edey woew)snipy I
ZHoOY :  ndu) nQ sun oA %0y paooay [8as1 andu)
O HN faieg
AWG 8T WAINg diL usy OISYA IEYop : Jouteg edey 3
uoN: | YT 608UA [ P4020Y
4O uN fgi109
AWS'g : Ieing 4, " (U9 : 1oefeg adey 9o
UoN : nduj UIH/T TSSHA P400aY
aNg- HO:  HN Agiog
A2 2 nding di dl %8y 4oH BOSHA | 1euuIoN : 19ees ade), wounsnipy | &
uop Indwy jusuny selg Yo7 £0SHA p1030y weung seig
aND- HO: HN Adiea
wnuy ; Ndng di I _ uoH/1dl des) Yoy #0511 jeIsp ; yoejeg adey juswisnipy des) 6
won :  Induj w <] seig duy %9y Y21 €051 1090y seig dusy puocoy
wiog
speuey ©O1j08UUOY wiod 158l Bunsnipy 2pol ucyduasaq daig




Exploded View(1)

EXPLODED VIEW
K-250




Exploded View(1) Parts List

Indlex Syb:r;bol Stock No. Description Index Sy':; bol Stock No. Description

A6 1 | 64D57167F01 | Panel, Front D2 54 | 61C57187F01 | Crystal, Door

B4 2 | 07A45558F04 | Frame, Eject Fl 5 | 25T47457F01 | Trans, Power (5K}

B4 3 | 45A50461F01 | Lever, Eject 25T57592F01 | Trans, Power (EK}

B4,B5 4 | 41A45559F01 | Spring, Eject 25T50265F02 | Trans, Power (UP}

A5 5 | 36A44340F05 | Knob, Eject F7.F4 56 | 75A52969F01 | Pad, Trann-Leg

BS 6 j6lAG6641F01 | Crystal, indicator FS 57 18T52943F01 | VR, Rotary (BIAS)

A4 C7 7 | 0O7AS57175F01 | Bkt, Side Panel F4,F7 58 | 03540036U02 | Scr, T-Tite M3x8

A5 8 | 07B56624F01 | Frame Side Panel H2 58 1 15C53244F07 | Cover, Rear

Cc7 9 | 67B57171F01 | Frame, Push Knob Gl 60 | 75A42565P 17 | Cushion, Rubber

C5,G1 10 | 75B44632G04 | Pad, Cushion F1 61 | 43841625J02 | Support, Cord (5K, EK)

C6 1 13C57168F01 | Escutcheon, Vol 43841625101 | Stopper, Cord (UP)

B5 12 43A57191F01 | Spacer, Escutcheon H1 62 | 28T43812P02 | Plug, AC Cord {(5K)

D7 13 07C57172F01 | Frame, Knob Logic 28TS50179F03 | AC Cord {EK)

B7 14 | 36B57177F01 | Knob, Contrgl 28T40916U01L | Plug, AC Cord (upP)

Cc5 15 | 43B57179F01 | Spacer, Knob Cont “B"” H1,H2 63 | 03S40012G41 | Scr, TPG M3x8

C6 16 | 07857169F01 | Bkt, Slide VR Cl 64 | 15D57189F01 | Cover, Top

D5 17 18T52629F01 | VR Slide, 20K ELFL 65 | 03546036U07 | Scr, T-Tite Mdx12

AS,CH 18 | 038544205G26 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6 G5 66 | 01V58500F87 | Ass'y, Master Board (SK)

F1,H2 19 : 03544205G40 | Ser, T-Tite M3x4 01V58700F47 | Ass'y, Master Board (EK, UP)

F5,D4 20 | 03540012G03 | Scr, TPG M3xb F2 67 | 07B45445F01 | Bk, Trans (SK, EK)

B5 21 | 61B57170F01 | Crystal, Meter D7B45445F02 | Bkt, Trans (ur)

c5 22 | 27D57181F01 | Chassis, Front £S5 68 | 03C42723U01 | Scr. CUP M3x6

c4 23 | 75A425865P15 | Cushion, Rubber E6 6% | 15C44331F01 | Cover, Bottom

El 24 | 40T45561F01 | SW, Power (5K, EK} C6 70 | 43B57178F01 | Spacer, Knob Cont “A"
40T47454F01 | SW, Power (UP) BS 71 | 43A56628F01 | Spacer, Power

El 25 | 08T57437F01 | Cap DE7090 B 101K (5K, UP} D3 72 | 45B57186F01 | Lever, Knob
08T57437F09 | Cap, DE7IS0FZL03P  (EK) F3 73 | 40T40705T04 | 5SW, Select (EK)
43T53136F01 | Bush, Cap TP150-301 G2 74 | 09T57505F01 | Plate, Phono 1P T5538

B4 26 | 36A56639F02 | Knob, Push 1171 E2 75 | 07A57583F01 | Bkt, Select SW {EK)}

Cs 27 | 03CA40014G04 | Scr, MCH M3x6 E2,AD 76 | 03544205G05 | Scr, T-Tite M3x5

ASC7 28 14553018F52 | Insulator (5x20) D6 77 | 03540018G02 | Scr, TPG M8

C5 29 | 03540012G03 | Scr, TPG M3x6 Cs 78 | 63CA0014GL2 | Scr, MCH M2.6x4

E5,Gl 30 | 05B41635402 | Rivet, Push Fb 79 | 36A57176F01 | Knob, Push (A)

E3 3 05B41635J03 { Rivet, Push DS 80 | 36A57180F01 | Knob, Push (B)

C5 32 | 36A57190F01 ] Knob, Rotary H5 82 | 07A51010F01 | Bkt, PCB

DA.C4 33 | 07AS50281F01 | Bkt Volume AS 83 | 03540012G81 | Scr, TPG M3x5 Flat B

D3E3 34 | 01V58500F86 | Ass'y. Output VR B6 84 | 75A57370F01 | Pad, Cushion

D4 35 | 01VS58500F 24 | Ass'y, Rotary SW c7 85 | 07B56624F02 | Frame, Panel Side

ES 3% | 07A52464F01 | Bkt, Bias VR H4 86 | 09T50261F01 | Jack, Cont

D6 37 | D1VS58500F99 | Ass'y, Keyboard SW E3 87 | 03544205G01 | Ser, T-Tite Mix6 (EK)

D1 38 | 64B57188F01 | Plate, Door AlLC3 88 [ 03340036U01 | Scr, T-Tite M4x8

El 39 [ 01US7000F55 | FLA7E32E DK E5 89 [ 01V58500F95 | Ass'y, Memory & Rest

E5 40 | 07C57182F01 | Frame, Meter E2 90 | 75A42565P14 | Cushion, 2x5x20

ES 41 | 91A57183FD1 | Filter, Mater {A} E2 91 | 03C40014G093 | Scr, MCH M3x5

D4 42 | 91A57220F01 | Filter, Meter (B} H7,E3 92 | 03544205G12 | Scr, T-Tite M3x4

E3 43 | 65T41785F01 | Lamp, FL Counter Ass'y D4 93 | 03C40014G09 | Scr, MCH M35

F4 a4 01V58200F93 | Ass'y, FL Meter PCB BS 94 03544205G16 | Scr, T-Tite M3xb

ES 45 | 07A51006F01 | Bkt, PCB D7 95 | 36B57173F01 | Knoh, Logic (Play)

D4 46 01V58500F11 | Ass'y, HD Phone PCB D7 96 36B57173F02 | Knob, Logic (Stop)

F4 47 27C44535F01 | Chassis, Botton D7 97 36A57174F01 | Knob, Logic (F. F)

FZH6 43 | 07A57185F01 | Bkt, Side o7 93 | 36A57174F02 | Knob, Logic (REW)

G6 49 | 27C44329FQ1 | Chassis, Side D7 9 | 36A57LE74F03 | Knob, Logic (Pause)

F4 50 | 07A50949F01 | Support, Control PCB D7 160 | 36A57174F04 | Knob, Logic (RED)

G4 51 01V585Q0Q0F10 | Ass'y, Control PCB D7 101 | 36A57174FG5 | Knob, Logic (RECMUTE)

F1 52 | 07A45749F01 | Support, Trans (U} D7 102 | 07AB7192F01 | Bkt, Stopper

Fl §3 | 07A40871F01 | Support, Trans Washer

—B—




Exploded View(2)

q




Exploded View(2) Parts List

Index syh';';m' Stock No. Description Qty | | index Syh'l‘;bc" Stock No. Description Qty
D6 1 FO11—139 Ass'y, Chassis 1 A7 5 | FU12v¥-—12 Head, R/P (Combi) 1
c? 2 | FO14—-053 Ass'y, Pinchrolier 1 B2 51 | 61C57187F01 | Crystal Door 1
G6 3 15B44924F05 | Cover, Dust 1 C2 52 | 64B57188F01 | Plate Door 1
H5 4 | 65C42544004 | Lamp,Pilot 14V-50mt 1 C6,G5 5 | FG114—15 M2.6X4.5 Screw 3
H5 5 | 61A44936F 01 | Lens, Indicator 1 H3 5 | K6G189—11 M3 X5 Screw 5
Al 6 | FU163—-13 Head, Erase 1 Fl 57 | FG143—29 M2.6X16  Screw 2
G2 7 | F214—0D15 Ass'y, Solenoid Bkt 1 A6,B3 59 | KG194-—12 M3x6  Screw, TPG| 7
Fl 8§ [FPlIN—-11 Panel, Connector 1 D2,G2 60 | KG194—46 M3xX4.5 Screw, TPG| 3
c7 9 | FC17D—13 Base, Head 1 F6 61 |[FJJ1I11—40 $2.1X0.5 (F/wW) 1
G3 10 FR345—11 Base, Assist 1 Washer Poy
H5 11 FR347—12 Bkt, Motor 1 C5 62 |FJ111—18 $2X0.25 1
B4 12 FR349—17 Bkt, Dumper 1 : Washer Poy
E7 13 | FR350—15 Bkt, Door 1 B5,C6 63 [ FJ1l11—17 $1.7 3
B5 14 | FR352—11 Lever, Safety 1 B7,F4 64 | FJ123-21 $2.6 5
ca 15 [ FC11H—14 Lock Arm, Eject 1 E3 65 |FJ123—19% Washer, Lock 3.5¢ 1
H3 i6 | FR355—14 Arm, FF Solenoid 1 D6 66 | FJl141—12 Qilsheel 1
D3 17 | FR356—14 Arm, Switch 1 C3E3 67 | FG137—11% M2X3 Screw, Lock 2
C3 18 | FD17T—13 Arm, Record 1 A3 69 | UG11D—11 M2X12 Screw, TPG 1
AL 19 | FRI3vV—12 Ass'y, Tension Arm 1 B7 70 | FG13*+13 M2X5 Screw, Lock 2
ES 20 | FR359—12 Solenoid, Arm Play 1 H5 71 | FKL1F—16 Spring Thrust 1
B5,B7 21 FR360—12 Guide, Cassette 2 H2 72 | FKI1Y—13 Brake, Lod 1
C1 22 FD19L—14 Door, Frame 1 D6 73 | FK12A~11 Spring, Brake 1
D6 23 | FK551—13 Spring, Cassette 1 D6 74 | FC15G—13 Lever, Brake 1
D1 24 | FK553—12 Hoid, Spring 2 D3 75 | FG15H—11 Bkt, Sencer 1
A5 25 FK568—11 Spring, Door 1 D3 76 | FF11E—-11 Panel, Sencer 2
c7 26 FK569—13 Spring, Pinchroller 1 Gl 77 | FD12wW—12 Arm, Brake 1
G3 27 FK570—12 Spring, Solenoid Bkt 1 D7 78 | FF11C—13 Gum, Brake 2
A7 28 | FK572—11 Spring, Azimuth 2 F7 80 | 03540036U03 | Scr. Ritte M3X6
B4 23 | FK573—11 Spring, Arm Lock 1 F3 82 | FG143—17 M2.6X3 Screw 2
G4 I | FKS574—-13 Spring, Assist base 1 A7 83 | FJ151-—11 Bkt, Flat 3
Fa 31 FK575—11 Spring, Play Idler 1 A7 84 | FK11F—23 Spring, Tilt 2
F5 32 | FKS76—102 Spring, Play S.I. Arm 1 A7 85 JUGLlK—12 M2X18 Screw, Bind-| &
F4 33 FK577—13 Spring, Head Base 1 ing
Ab 34 | FK578—13 Spring, Head Base| 1 A7 86 | UGLlIM—11 Screw, Tilt 2
Hold C4 89 | FK11C—19% Spring, Brake Arm 1
D6 35 FK§79—11 Spring, Back Tension 1 A6 90 | FG137—12 M2 X4 Screw 2
G5 B | FM281—12 Spacer, Flywheel 1 Lock
B6 37 [ FD1aU—14 Spacer, Head 1 A7 91 | UGL1K—11 M2X11.5 Screw, 3
B3,B5 38 | FM296—11 Spacer 2 Binding .
F5 39 | FN153—-11 Gear,Play 1 C5 92 | FK579—113 Spring, Back Tension i
B5 40 | FN154—13 Gear, kdler 1 A4 F7 93 |EZI15E—~00 Thermistor 1
FS 4 | FP462—11 Belt, Main 1 E4 10l | FoB2—044 Ass'y, Solenoid 1
E4 42 | FP463—11 Belt, Sub 1l E2F3 102 | PKA1G106 Solenoid 2
Cb 43 | FP464-11 Cushion, Pad 1 H3 103 | FO64—93 Ass'y, Motor 1
G5 4 | FR13L—11 Asg’y, Flywheel 1 Ft 106 | FE173—11 Switch, Slide 2
F3 45 | FP465—12 Ass'y, Idler 1 D4 107 | AU11C—00 LED Senser TLN104 1
E3 46 | FP470-~11 Ass'y, Clutch 1 E3 108 | AZ11H—00 Transistor, Sencer | 1
Ch 47 | FR12N—11 Ass'y, Take Up Resl i TPS5605
Al 48 FP472—11 Ass'y, Dumper i B3 110 43A51937F01 | Spacer, Eject 1
C5 49 | FR12P—11 Ass'y, Supply Reel 1

—8—

K-250

S —

i
|



Packing Material Parts List

————— 56B840230G21
28T44352F01 R ~a ‘{ Pecte Fely
Ptug, Output e \
rd
/ )
; i
f e MED255
{ / 2—7—_”-0wner's Manual
" e
. -~ - -
56B40230G23
Sack, Poly

66C44350F02
Tray, PKG 56C44350F02
. Tray, PKG

-
~

o ———

56840442710 '
PKG, Front Frame

/ 56C53420F 390
3 Carton, PKG
N /
/ /
/@

/
i

56C53420F40
Corton, BULK PKG

First tot
S6A57912F01 Carton, Quter
&

S6A57913F0t Pad, Side

-9



Master Board

o [ 114
@LM
Cgf%;%

O %@ a.. ® has _::: s: 7. < 2 b .
exoy § ) (et 5 —w _ §-
— 5 @‘.3' L o) O ok olmmle
%55%%% %ﬁ% % %g? o

§ 9 L C)
- To1 T Bobved %
o CTIR WAETT g Eey

10—



Master Board Parts List

Sy':lr;bol Stock No. Description Syr:l;bol Stock No. Description
{Jack) {Transistor)
E201 08T56001E01 | Phono, Plate Q101,102 | 48T42620F02 | 25D880-Y
E251,252 | 09T55174F02 | Jack, Mic Metal-6.5 Q103 48543525F05 | 25C1815Y GR
{Hoider, Fuse; = Q201,202 | 48T41195U04 | 25C2263-U
F101 09T45548F01 | Holder, Fuse (SK) | |Q203,204 | 48S47708F04 |25C1842
Fl02 09T45548F01 | Holder, Fuse “{SK) | 1Q205206 | 48%43525F05 | 2SC1815Y GR
F103 09T45548F01 | Holder, Fuse (SK) | Q251,252 | 48S47708F04 | 2501842
{Fuse & Jamper Wire) S Q301,302 | 48547708F04 | 25C1842
F101 65T42077U16 | Fuse, Semko 1A(SK) | 1Q303 | 48T40469U01 |25C1983 .
30A44183F06 | Jamper Wire (EK, UP) | |Q351,352 | 48T51873F01 (2382878 A. B
F102 65T42077U16 | Fuse, Semko - 1A(SK) | {Q403,404 | 48543525F05 | 251815Y GR
30A44183F06 | Jamper Wire (EK, UP) | 1Q405406 | 48540832F04 | 25C1318NC-$
F103 65T42077U12 | Fuse, Semko (SK) | |Q8501,502 | 48543525F05 | 2SC1815Y GR
F103 30A44183F06 | Jamper Wire {EK, UP} | | Q551 48S40832F04 | 25C1318NC-5
(Variable Pesistor) Q552,563 | 48S40832F04 | 28C1318NC-5
VR201,202 | 18C42061J15 | 50K Q651 48543525F05 ; 25C1815Y GR
VRS501502 | 18C42061J24 20K Q652 48T40081T03 | 254733 (P)
VR503504 ! 18C42061J24 | 20K Q653,654 | 48S43525F05 | 28C1815Y GR
VRS05506 | 18C42061.124 | 20K Q655 48T40081T03 |25A733 (P
VR507508 | 18C42061J15 | 50K Q656,657 | 48S43525F05 | 28C1815Y GR
VR500510 | 18B44064]04 | 47K . | Q658 48T40081T03 |25A733 (P)
VR551 18C42061J012 (2K Q659 48543525F05 | 23C1815Y GR
VR553 18T52943F01 | VR, Rotary{(BIAS) Q660 48740081703 | 28A733 (P)
(Coil) {Capacitor)
L201,202 | 24T51914F0D2 | Coil, Trap-10mH 101 23541198U67 | 100uF 50v El
1203204 | 24T51914F01 | Coil, Trap 4.7mH c102 23541198U72 | 2200uF 25v El
1205206 | 24541448F81 | |nductor Radiat 4700uH €103 23341198042 | 220uF 25v El
L301,302 | 24T47741F01 | Inductor, 36mH Clo4 23541198056 | 470uF 16V El
L303,304 | 24T51803F0! |Goil, Trap 4.7mH C105 23541198042 ( 220uF 25v El
L351,352 | 24T47741F01 | Inductor, 36mH C106 23540657F14 | 100uF 16V El
L501,502 | 24341199007 | Coil, 3.3mH Cc107 23540657F28 | 1uF . 5oy El
L503,504 | 24T51914F01 | Coil, Trap 4.7mH C201,202 | 08544505P42 | 270pF Ce
(Trans, 0SC) - C205206 | 23T42478F24 | WF 50v LN El
T501 [ 25T53107F01 [ Trans, 0SC ca07 23540657F18 | 22uF 25y El
(Switeh, Pusn) c208 23540657F21 | 100uF 25V El
S01,302 | 40T57673F01 | SUL-6 C209,210 | 08S44505P45 | 470pF Ce
401,501 ' C2i1,212 | 08S44505P31 | S6pF Ce
502,503 C213214 | 23S540657F20 | 47uF 25v El
{Diods) C251,216 | 08S40656F07 | 0,0033uF My
BD10I | 48T50629F01 [wL-02 c217 23840657F20 | 47uF 25v El
{IC) C219220 | 23T42478F11 | 10uF 25/ LN El
IC301,302 | 51T52160F01 | HA12038-01 221,222 | 08544505P49 | 1000pF Ce
IC351,352 | 51T52160F01 | HAL12038-01 C223224 | 08S40656F14 (0.012uF My
1C501 51543471002 | yPCAS58C C225226 | 0B8S40805F03 | 220pF Ce
{Fuse} C229230 | 08S44505P45 | 470pF Ce
F101 65T42077U16 | Fuse, Semko 1AT C231,232 | 08544505P50 | 1200pF Ce
F102 65T42077U16 | Fuse, Semko 1AT |€233,234 | 08540805F05 | 470pF Ce
F103 65T42077U12 | Fuse, Semko C251,252 | 08S44505P49 | 1000pF Ce
(Themistor) -~ C253254 | 23T42478F09 | 4.7uF 25V N El
TH201,202 ] 48T57369F15 [5.0K C255256 | 23T42478F11 | 10uF 25V LN El
(Diode) - : C310,311 | 083544505P45 | 470pF Ce
D101 43T55186F01 | GPLOD C407,408 | 23840657F29 | 2.2uF sov El
D651,652 | 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C409,410 | 23S40657F09 | 220uF 10v El
{Diods, Zener) ' E C501,502 | 08S44505P49 | 1000pF Ce
ZD101 48T52739F86 | MZ20-2 C503,504 | 08544505P41 | 220pF Ce
ZDioz2 48T52739F74 | HZ12B-2 C507,508 | 08540656F01 ; 0.0010uF My
ZD301 48T52739F38 { HZ6B-2 C509,510 | 08S40656F01 | 0.0010uF My
ZD302 48T52739F38 | MZ6B-2 C511,512 | 08S44505P49 | 1000pF Ce
ZD303 48T52739F74 | HZ12B-2 C513524 | 23T42478F24 {1.0uF 50v LN El

—11-



Sytbal Stock No. Description Symbol Stock No. Description

C515 33540657F21 | 100uF 25V E1| [C35153516| 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V £l
Cs16 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V E1| |C3517,3518| 08540656704 |0.0018uF My
C517518 | 08540656F25 | 0.10uF My | |C3519,3520| 08540656F 15 | 0.0150F My
C519,520 | 08S40656F12 | 0.0082uF My | |C3521,3522| 23S40657F27 | 0.47uF 50V El
0521522 | 23T42478F09 | 4.7uF 25V LN El| |C35233524] 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V g3
523524 | 08544505P45 | 470pF Ce | | 35253526 08540656F13 | 0.010uF My
525,526 | 08S44505P41 | 220pF Ce| {C3527,3528| 23T42478F19 | 0.15uF SV LN  El
C527.528 | 08S44505P37 | 100pF Ce| |C3529,3530| 08540656F 16 | 0.018uF My
€530 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25y El| |C3531,3532| 23S40657F16 |4.70F 25V £l
CS51 23S40657F20 | 47uF 25V E1| |C3533,3524| 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V €1
552 085S40656F13 | 0.010uF My | |c3535,3536| 08540656F24 | 0.082uF My
C553 08S40656F07 |0.0033uF ‘My | [Cc3537,3538| 23T42478F21 |0.330F 5v LN El
C554 08S40656F11 | 0.0068uF My | |c3530,3500| 23T42478F21 | 0.330F SV LN  El
C555 08S40656F07 | 0.0033uF My | 35413542 08540656F07 | 0.0033uF - My
C556 08T52448F35 | 0.0082uF My | |C3543,3544| 08S40656F01 | 0.0010uF My
C651 23S40657F18 | 22uF 25v E1| |C3545,3546| 23540657F28 | 1uF 50V E1
652,655 | 23540657F16 | 4.7uF 26V El| |C3547,3548| 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50V El
C853 23540657F17 | 10uF 25V El | |C3549,3550| 23540657F 10 | 10uF 16V El
C654 23540657F17 | 10uF 25V E1| |Ca551,3552| 068S40656F08 | 0.003%uF My
C3001,3002| 23T42478F05 | 10uF 16V LN  El| |C35533554| 08540656F10 |0.0056uf My
C3003,3004) 23S40657F14 | 100uF 16V €1| |C3555,3556| 08S44505P27 | 39pF Ce
€3005,3006| 23T42478F05 | 10uF 16V LN El| 35593560 08S40656F15 | 0.015uF My
C3007,3008| 23S40657F13 | 47uF 16V E1] | (Resistor) '

C3009,3010| 23S40657F14 | 100uF 16V El| [RI0L,102 | 06S44593F75 |2.7K /4% Rd
C3013,3014| 23S40657F09 | 220uF 10v El| [R102104 | 06S44593P61 |60 1/4W  Rd
C3015,3016| 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V E1| |R105 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W  Rd
C3017,3018} 08S40656F04 | 0.0018uF My | |Ri06 06544593P75 | 2.7K 1/4W  Rd
£3019,2020| 08S40656F15 | 0.015uF My | |R201,202 | 06544593P01 [2.2 1/4W  Rd
C3021,3022| 23S40657F27 | 0.47uF 50V E1| |R203204 | 06544594P10 68K 1/8W  Rd
C3023,3024| 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V E1| |R205 06544593P93 | 15K 1/  Rd
C3025,3026| 08S40656F13 | 0.010uF My | |R206 06S44594P14 | 100K /a8  Rd
C3027,3028! 23T42478F19 | 0.15uF 5V LN El| |R207 06544593P97 | 22K /4%  Rd
©3029,3030} 08540656F16 | 0.018uF My | | R208 06544593P61 | 680 /48  Rd
£3031,3032| 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V E1] |R213,212 | 06544594P02 | 33K /4%  Rd
C3033,3034| 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El| |R213214 | 06544534P42 | 1.5M /4% Rd
C3035,3036| 08540656F24 | 0.082uF My | |R215 06544594P14 | 100K 1/4W  Rd
C3037,3038| 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF sov LN El| [R216 06544593P93 | 15K 1/4W  Rd
C3039,3M0{ 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF SV LN El| [R217.218 | 06544593P69 |1.5K 1/4W  Rd
C3041,3042| 08S40656F07 | 0.0033uF My | |R219.220 | 06544594P03 | 36K /AW  Rd
C3043,3044| 08S40656F10 | 0.0010uF My | |P221,222 | 06544594P37 | 910K /4N  Rd
C3045,3046| 23S40657F28 | LuF 50V El| {R223 06544593P93 | 15K 1/4N  Rd
C3047,3048| 23540657F28 | 1uF S0V El| |R224 06544593P89 | 10K /48  Rd
C3049,3050| 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V EN(SK) | |R225226 | 06544593P81 | 4.7K 1/4W  Rd
C3051,3052} 08S40656F 08 | 0.0030uF My | |Re27,228 | 06544593P89 |10k /4% Rd
C3053,3054| 08S40656F10 |0.0056uF My | |R229230 | 06544593P81 |4.7K /8%  Rd
C3055,3056| 08544505P27 | 39pF Ce| |R231,232 | 06544594P14 | 100K 1/4W  Rd
C3057,058| 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V €1] |R233234 | 06S44593P83 |5.6K 1/4W  Rd
C3059,3060| 08S40656F15 | 0.0150F My | [R241,242 | 06S44594P26 | 330K 1/4W  Rd
C3063,3064| 08T44481F05 | 0.00047uF Pp| [R251252 | 06S44593P57 | 470 1/4W  Rd
C3065,3066| 08S44505P50 | 1200pF Co| |R253254 | 06544593P89 |10k 1/4W  Rd
C3102 | 23S41198U41 | 220uF 16V E1| |R255,256 | 06S44594P38 | 1M 1/48  Rd
c303 | 23540657F20 | 47uF 25V E1| |R257.258 | 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4%  Rd
C3104 | 23S41198US6 | 470uF 16V E1| |R259,260 | 06544594P14 | 100K 1/4W  Rd
C3201,3202| 23T42478F05 | 10uF 16V LN El| [R261,262 | 06S44594P30 | 470K 1/48  Rd
C3503,3504] 23540657F 14 | 100uF 16V g1l R27,272 | 06S44593P91 |12k /48  Rd
C3505,%06| 23T42478F24 | 1.0uF 50y LN El] |R409.410 | 06S44593P81 |4.7K /4%  Rd
(3507,3508| 23540657F13 | 47uF 16V E1| |R41,412 | 06S44593P55 | 390 1/4W  Rd
©3509,3510| 23540657F14 | 100uF 16V E1| |R413414 | 06S44594P04 | 39K 1/4W  Rd
C3513.3514] 23540657F09 | 220uF 10V E1| |R415416 | 06544593P61 | 680 1/4W  Rd

—-12—

K-250



Symbol

Symbol

No. Stock No. Description No. Stock No. Description
R417,418 06544593P61 | 680 1/4w Rd | |R3017,3018| 06S44593P83 { 5.6K 1/4w Rd
R419,420 06544593P61 { 680 1/4W Rd | [R3021,3022] 06S44593P87 | 8.2K 1/4W Rd
R421,422 06544593P61 | 680 1/4W Rd | |R3023,3024| 06S44593P93 | 15K 1/4w Rd
R422,424 06S44593P39 | 10K Va8 Rd | |R3025,3026 $6544553P82 | 5.1K /4w Rd
R425,426 06544593P23 |18 1/4W Rd | {R3027,3028| 06544593P87 |8.2K 1/4w Rd
R427 428 0654459%3P23 | 18. 1/4W Rd | iR3029,3030) 06544593P77 | 3.3K 174w Rd
R42%9,430 06544593P65 | 1K 1/4W Rd | [R3031,3032{ 06544593P82 |5.1K 174w Rd
R431,432 06544593P41 | 100 1/4w Rd | [R3033,3034| 06544593P65 | 1K 1/4w Rd |
R&01,502 D6S544594P06 | 47K 1/4wW Rd | [R30353036| 06844593P47 | 180 1/4wW Rd
R505,506 06S44594P10 | 68K 1/4W Rd | |R3037,3038| 06S44594P06 | 47K 1/4w Rd
R507,508 06S544594P30 | 470K 1/4w -Rd | [R3039,3040| 06S44584P12 | 82K 1/4w Rd
R509,510 06544594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd | |R3041,3042| 06544593P84 | 6.2K 1/4W Rd
R511,512 06544594P06 | 47K 1/4w Rd | [R3043,3044| 06544593P84 | 6.2K 1/aW Rd
R513,514 06S44594P18 | 150K 1/4w Rd | [R3045,3046| 06544593P87 | 8.2K 1/4w Rd
R515,516 06S44593P89 | 10K T 1/4w Rd | |R3047,3048| 06544594P12 | 82K 1/4w Rd
R517,518 06S5S445934P08 | 56K 1/aw Rd | |R3049,3050( 065S44593P50 | 240 1/4w Rd
R519,520 06544593P77 | 3.3K 1/4w Rd | |R3051,3052| 065S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4wW . Rd
R521 06S44593P57 | 470 1/4wW Rd! [R3053,3054| 06544594P38 | 1M 1/4w Rd
R523,524 06S44594P24 | 270K 1/4w Rd | |R3055,3056] 065544594P08 | 56K 1/4w Rd
R525,526 06S5S445%4P02 | 33K 1/4w - Rd | |R3057,3058| 06S44593P49 | 220 1/4w Rd
R527,528 06544593P47 | 180 1/aw Rd| [R3059,3060 06544593P8% | 10K 1/4W Rd
R529,530 06544594P20 | 180K 1/4wW Rd| |R3061,3062] 06544594P10 | 68K 1/4W Rd
R531,532 06544593P81 |4.7K 1/4w Rd | |R3063,3064] 06544593P82 |5.1K 1/4w Rd
R533,534 06544593P17 |10 1/4w Rd | |R3067,3068| 06S44593P41 | 100 1/4w Rd
R551 06544593P63 | 820 1/4wW Rd | |R3069,3070| 06544593P41 | 100 1/4W Rd
RS53 06544593P77 | 3.3K 1/4w Rd | |®3101 06544593P65 | 1K 1/aw Rd
RS55 0656S44593P83 |5.6K 1/4W Rd | |R3102 06844593P83 |5.6K 1/4W Rd
R556,557 06S5S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd | |R3103 06%44593P81 | 4.7K 1/4w Rd
R&58,559 06544593P33 | 47 /4w Rd | |R3106 06S544593P57 | 470 1/4w Rd
R560 06544593P01 2.2 1/4W Rd | |R3511,3512) 06S544593P89 | 10K 1/4w Rd
R561 06544593P61 | 680 1/4W Rd | |R3513,3514| 06544594P02 | 33K 1/4w Rd
R&01 06544593P77 | 3.3K 1/4w Rd | |R35153516| 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
RE51 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd | |R3517,3518; 06544594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
R653 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4w° Rd | [R3521,3522| 06544593P87 |8.2K 1/4W Rd
R654 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4w Rd | |R3523,3524| 06544593P93 | 15K 1/4wW Rd
06544594P06 | 47K 1/aw Rd | |R3525,3526| 06544593P82 [5.1K 1/4wW Rd
(EK. UP) R3527,3528| 06544593P87 [8.2K 1/4W Rd
RE55,656 06544593P89 | 10K /4w Rd | |R3529,3530| 06544593P77 | 3.3 1/aw Rd
R657,658 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4wW Rd | [R3531,3532| 06544593P82 |5.1K 1/4w Rd
R659,660 06544593P89% | 10K 1/4w Rd{ |R3533,3534| 06544593P65 | 1K 1/4w Rd
R661 06544593P95 | 18K 1/4W Rd(SK) R3535,3536| 06544593P47 | 180 174w Rd
RE62 06544593P89 | 10K . 1/4wW Rd| [R3537,3538| 06544594P06 | 47K 1/4w Rd
R663,564 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4w Rd | [R3539,3540] 06544594P12 | 82K 1/4w Rd
R665,566 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4w Rd | [R3541,3542| 06544593P84 |6.2K 1/4w Rd
R667 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4w Rd| [R3543,3544| 06S44593P84 |6.2K 1/4W Rd
Ro68 06544593P93 | 15K 1/4w Rd | |R3545,3546| 06S44593P87 | 8.2K 1/4wW Rd
R669,670 - | D6S44593P89 | 10K 1/aw Rd | |R3547,3548| 06544594P12 | 82K 1/4w Rd
R671 06544593P81 | 4.7K 1/4W Rd| |R3549,3550| 06544593P50 | 240 1/aW Rd
R672,673 06544593P97 | 22K 1/aw Rd | |R3551,3552| 06544593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
R674,675 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd| |R3553,3554| 06544594P38 | 1M 1/4% Rd
R680 06541801P44 | 10K 1/4wW Rd | |R35553556| 06544594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
R3001,3002| 06544594P24 | 270K 1/4W Rd | |R3557,3558| 06544593P49 | 220 1/4w Rd
R30033004| 06S44594P06 | 47K 1/4w Rd | {R3559,3560| 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd{SK)
R30053006| 06S544593P74 | 2, 4K 1/4wW Rd | 1R3561,3562| 06S44594P10 | 68K 1/4wW Rd
1R3IN073008| 06544593P71 | 1.8K 1/4w Rd | |R3567,3568| 06544593P41 | 100 1/4w Rd
R30133014| 06S44594P02 | 33K 1/4w Rd | |R3661,3662| 065S44593P81 | 4.7K 1/4wW Rd
R30153016| 06S544593P8%9 | 10K 1/4w Rd | [R3663,3664| 06544593P41 {100 1/4W Rd

~13—~




HD PHONO PARTS LIST

Symbol
No.

|
|
F{Jack, Mic)
I

Stock No. Description

09T55174F 12 [ Jack Mic (Metal-6.5 ]

Out Put VR PCB Parts List

Symbol Stock No. ‘
No. _
(Variable Resistor)
[ 18T47459F01 | 5KAx2

Description

Rotary SW PCB Parts List

Syb:r;bo! Stock No. Description
(Switch) _
[ 40T57206F01 | Rotary SRZ-S

Memory & Reset PCB Parts List

Syﬁ:’boi Stock No. Description
{Switch) .
40TH7207F01 | Push SPH12-A

: 40T57208F01 | Push SPHI12-A

Key Board PCB Parts List

Sy mbol | StockNo Description
. (Switch)
S609-5615] 40T44505F01 | SW, KHG

(LED)

LD601.602 | 48T52238F01 | BGSA2K (Green)
' LD603 48T52238F02 | PR6552K (Red)

LHSDE

HIOT? 22 g 2 2
28 (& 8 g z
oily 2
%,,% 0 | Q %Og% Q%%ﬁ %Q%al %% %%ﬁ % L
& Rose . & L 2g R IS g E
" - N 3 Q —— T‘”
p%%&%;%ﬁl% g OIS =
+e1903§ 58 cae ZE cNaoa .
CN9‘°D nssa.??. + = g :
%% S Cage
1] 0

S S%” a&%@é % folo conrroL”o® > ap—

I E) T 5 & —— %§% :
= gl 0=
§ - me e 2 §§§ 2 Re37 2 %3(3 %3

el - P ] 3
Cl — O% )

_14_

n
F

- N
30
Y P

Control PCB Parts List

~15—

Syl\:::)bol T Stock No. Description Syl\r::)bol Stock No. Description

(Jack) 7] [r909 06544593P50 | 240 1/4W  Rd
ES0l [ 09T50261F02 [ Jack, Cont R910 06544593P29 |33 1/4W Rd !
| (c) ~_ lipsn 06544593P29 | 33 1/4w Rd '
logol | 51547110F01 | BAB43 i |Reuz 06544593P29 |33 1/4W Rd :
(Diode, Zener) R$13 06544593P29 |33 1/4W Rd
ZD%1 | 48T52739F39 [ HZ6B-3 R914 06344593P29 | 33 1/4W Rd
{Diode) | |ro15 06544593P29 |33 1/4wW Rd
D901-907 | 48T51582F01 | MA-150 R916 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rt
D908 48T51582FC1 | GE OASS i R917 06544593P41 ' 100 1/4W Rd
D909 48T51586F01 | GPLOD (SI) ' |RS18 06544593PS7 | 22K 1/aw Rd
' D910 48T51586F01 | GPLOD (SI) I |RO19 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4w Rd
D911 48T51586F01 | GPIOD (SD) R920 06544594P06 | 47K 1/4W Rd
D§12 ' 48T51586F01 | GP10D (S1) R921 © 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
D913-924 - 48T51582F01 | MA-150 R922 06S44593P41 | 100 1/4W Rd
D931 | 48T51582F01 | MA-150 | R923 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
D932 48T51582F01 | MA-150 'R924 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
D933 48T51582F01 MA-150 | R925 06544593P41 ' 100 1/4w Rd
" D934 48T51582F01 | MA-150 - |R926 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
D935 48T51582F01 | MA-150 R927 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
D936 | 48T51582F01 | MA-150 R928 06344594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd
{Transistor) R929 06544593P87 | 22K /4w Rd
Q901 48TA47144F03 | 2SD400-F R930 - 06S44593P41 | 100 1/4W Rd
0902-903 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815-Y, GR R931 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
Q904 48T40081T03 | 23A733 (P} “R932 06S44534P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd
'Q905-910 | 48543525F05 2SCI815-Y, GR | {R933 06$44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
Q911 48T47144F03 : 2SD400-F " |R934 06544593P39 | 82 1/4W Rd
10912 48T47144F03 | 25D400-F R935 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
1 Q913 48T47144F03 | 2SD400-F R936 065445%4P14 : 100K 174w Rd |
|Q914 48T40081T03 | 2SA733 (P) R937 | 06544593P73 |2.2K 174w Rd
| Q915 48843525F05 | 2SC1815-Y, GR R938 . 06S44593P73 |2.2K 1/4W Rd
| Q916 48543525F05 | 25C1815-Y, GR R93% " 06S44593P73 |2.2K 1/4W Rd
1 Q917 48T40081T03 | 25A733 (P) | R940 - 06544594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd
Q918-924 | 48543525F05 ° 2SCI815-Y, GR ' R941 | 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
(Capagcitor) .R942 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4wW Rd
i Co01 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V F1: |R943 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
C902 23540657F17 | 10uF 25y El |R944 06544534P14 ' 100K 1/4W Rd
903 © 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El: [R945 06544594P14 : 100K 1/4W Rd
£904 | 23S40657F11 | 22uF 16V £1| [R946 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
€905 23S40657F07 | 47uF 10v E1| |R947 | 06544594P07 |51K 1/4w Rd -
{C906-911 | 08544505P61 | 10000pF Ce | |R948 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
Co12 08S44505P37  100pF Ce| {R949 06544594P07 | 51K 1/4w Rd
(€913 23S40657F07 ; 47uF 10V El| R950 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4w Rd
914 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V El| :R951 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
C915 | 23540657F07 | 47uF 10v El’ |R952 06544584P06 ' 47K 1/4W Rd
C916 23840657F05 | 22uF 10v El: |R%53 06544593P85 | 6.8K 1/4w Rd
£917  23S40657F29 | 2.2uF 50V El| |R954 06544593P69 | 1.5K 1/4w Rd
£918 23540657F28 | 1uF 50V El| |R955 | 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd -
€918 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El| |R956 . 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4w Rd
{Resistor) | Rr957 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
R901 065S44593P57 | 470 174w Rd | |R958 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
R902 06544594P06 | 47K 1/4wW Rd | :R959 06344533P41 100 1/4W Rd
R903 06544594P06 | 47K 1/4W Rd: |RS60 06544594P14 100K 1/4w Rd
R904 06S44594P11 | 75K 1/4W Rd . |R961-969 | 06544593P89 ; 10K 1/4W Rd
- R905 06544594P10 | 68K 174w Rd | |RS70 065445%3P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
R906 06S44593P51 | 270 1/4W Rd | |R971 06544593P59 | 560 1/4W Rd :
R907 06544593P51 ! 270 1/4W Rd | |R972 | 06544594P07 | 51K 1/4W Rd .
| R908 06544593P50 . 240 1/4W Rd |




FL Meter PCB

(B

13 (17)

+E B + 5B +dB

IC Handling Guide

HA12019. (IC801a, b Stock No. 51 T42626F01)
Fluorescent Tube Driver for Bar Graph Display

il

Corrector

Offset
[
Currene
Com

1 9
+ 148 ‘B —1dB

—16—

FL Meter PCB Parts List
Sy&bol 1| Stock No. Description Syhrir;bol Stock No. _ Description
{FL Meter) | |c8os 23540657F21 | 100uF 25V El
E851 [ 65T52950F01 | FIP 12DW7YS {Resistor)
(Variable Resistor) R201 065445%3P41 | 100 /AW Rd
VR80la, b | 18T52846F17 [ 47K " |R802a, b | 06544593P8% | 10K 1/4w Rd
(1c) ) RB03a, b - 06S544594P29 | 430K 1/4W Rd
1C8014a, b 1 51T42626F01 :[HA12019 RB804a, b i 06544593P71 | 1.8K 1/4wW Rd:
| (Transistor) _ - RBOSa, b | 06544594P18 | 150K 1/4w Rd .
Q80la, b | 48543525F05 | 25CI815Y, GR 'R806a, b | 06S44594P50 |3.3M 1/4W Rd
(Divde) R807a, b | 06S44593P85 | 6.8K 1/4W Rd
D80la, b | 48T43982F01 |OA%5Ge | .R808 06544593P43 . 120 174w Rd
(Capacitor} | R809 06544593P43 120 1/4W Rd
ca01 23540657F21 | 10OuF 25V El R&10 06S44583P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
C802a, b 23540657F10 | 10uF iy El. [R81l 06544593P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
'C803a, b y 23540657F17 ; 10uF 28V Elé R812 - 06544593P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
C804a, b 23540657F17 i 10uF 25V El R&13 0684459__§P43 120 1/4w Rd
C805a, b | 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN El
Destinations Parts List
! o sk (220v) EK (220V) UP (120V)
Symbol No. | Description '
Europe Europe Canada
55 Trans, Power 25T47457F01 25757592F01 2B5T50265F02
24 SW, Power 40T45561F01 A40T45561F01 40T47454F01
62 AC, Cord 28T43812P02 28T50179F03 28T40916U01 .
_ 6l Stopper, Cord | 43B41625102 43B41625J02 43B41625J01
| 67 Bkt, Trans 07B45445F01 07B45445F01 (Q7B45445F02
73 SW, Selector Non Use 407T40705T04 MNon Use
F101-103 Holder, Fuse 0ST45548F01 Non Use Non Use
F101-103 Fuse 65T42077U16 Non Use Non Use

— TdB

BA843 (IC601 Stock MNo. 51547110F01)

Key Cantrol

HA12038. (IC301, 302 Stock No. 51T52160F01}
Dolby-Band-C Type Neise Reduction System

— _I: 2: »—1 }I@Oouv
; R Q

—@ORw

o
MG Orec

@ODAUSE

—@ Wi

Pt n 0 )
@ o

pPCABS8C

Equivalent Circuit

o

:
OIJ
Qi

Qe He

By Rr

Q e

1

By

a3 ISV My BLEL] a4 A5 Ad

[P Hl

Connection Diagram (Tap View)

oumn

l|:E
INIE

r

e

5 v

7] ourT

Eh:

E Inz

OUT

—A ]
-4
Ini-
=t

17—

g
““““ Ui S 4 S
- [
“_L EX3
EJ:-_iL_, W{[ >—{5)¢
] Jj;ii:ﬁﬂg
E—d o He
1 ]g .
sie =i
(o >z
E—E S EH
=] —e]z

RN —— |



Schematic Diagram(A)
D . E \

T o

[E-] |
UPCATTE
o ot s caope | SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM {AMP)
[ 7 =y won cadl e
' ™ Rgzs 4 _ 240 G308 maoaT 523 a7Dy
4 =
T sw | & 3] . :unrw'_;l, 1, ’ e 1
'J"E::E g 2.l %l 3 gg % & Sla N u-e.; s ".’3.5 | e
MIC JACK €2 ems 3LT|ETE BAMEF D £23 [ ]* . 3 o201 e
Leh Stu | mol L | m o | § B|" 1 55 bk o3
A o &zx ] = a7 ANE 1
e ) 21= it 2 ™ Py a—
131 &L 1"
D' 1 Ic 301 HA-12038 | orwr cor e )4 H
i WO Dooér “RLlen S i;ﬂ
hga i - £ LES AOTE
¥ = -3 1BANSISTOR
£20+1 -
= E RN I5CI00 250144
Leh [N , : 3= LEit) I . ISC2ATE 2601307
- - 306, . I5C181 8 FSCIAGLP
L RES s | REC HEAD (103653 B84 636,657 659
Reh IN |4 E T aps, a5 2501318, 25E 308
(T°F) UESZ, 655, 654, 64D - ISATPI/ZEAIONS
Q1 e -
MIC Jack  Eesz as e o T bt
Ren v 0T, 20 - ICIMa
A [ OS24 4Ton Q552,553 . A
fo £33 As3E i
418 Aty
.Q.I_‘_4 R CTI LIEL
5 Es BO1G1 wL-0Z
Y | gg v o RT3 GR A DD
b DEST Asz - IST555/MA- 180/ INLGZET/ 151 928
1 hr DEETA, DEGZD +on- O34 IMGD
| sy cazo Y362
]|
189 00083 LAmH
SwITCH
S DOLBY  QH/QFF SW [OFF FOSITDN)
1 LE0T ATmH 5302 OLBEY BT W |GGLBY B #O5 I TION)
4P TAPE/SOURCE SW ITAPE POSITIANE
s 01 NDR aw 10N POSITIGN
A :,;.-‘ Li02 o, w 1QFF POSITION|
‘ S50 METaL aw IFF POSITA0M)
M
3 an E Ta81 )
: ]
FLAT HEAD B2 f ous ‘““I
: ;..%R.. m ERASE HEAD
g3 =z
o0
H hoik é::g =)
S gss3 H |
o izi Ll.v
=
1
Eii _ls ! LLLTER TR N
g 53
s . REz 3 L L] w2
’ LEL Biwy = l = ¥ ]
] Ere ! wail | ey ' &
o o206 £} | o2ls [y - Fixt
L] E3g #leals 2#3 39s + 845
=1* AL EET 3 g L 2¥e 2T
a3 Kl = R +5dB
£ 3 ul _ i + 348 '
Bgs maAse ned L3330 7 L 1¢8
1 2 . o:as
H3850 camap | consa v S -
: ssar1 s Fliad [
. ouea  [@
P L = gi I ]
o k3 =1 8ab
o = | ada | e o aapa ’\[ H | &+ 340
R _ Sy = | §v319
o 3 3 o I "o - t | T | 148
= AT adé
H 7y I » 1¢ooia [
] Ot ] R
5;, I é %_m g;.’{ H&I2HE Hagaoin _;:: !
aag I_O__'l racie]io3e oo | naois : : ’I ] - 548
= ATw L1 . V028 | vzs T A ! { i ‘ [ l =148
oS40k g2l S T - i ~10d8
. 1 i m ££3 27 Eia §723 - -18a8
E 3 BleE =
k] 5 | masta 1 ] 2048
o
3} _.—.__I m ©
] T_ vl e - " Q' 3de
z L5 ol
- FdB
i o casdl _ €)= 1048
Nz 3)-12am | !
: 17 B2 £}~ 2008
e — G
174 32
] FL METER PCB e v F
—F 1] +
1 (] FL METER
| 40T 22:90 man 390 - - - - - - - e - - -
-+
4 L]
!
Py HEAD PHONE JAGK
oo g s "I 20
' T e
VOLTAGE slelgla] s /Y
SECECT SW ng, POWER ey 5 L] 0~
et RS LA s
™ 4 = gi
r mA * § E Leh OUT  Esm-)
I i Q408 LA
b Reh QUT gam-2
I +
H - - -
| AL |
Lo
. o | P— w REC.LED [
L] MUTE |
Q.REC
Ao -
i [ . CONTROL PC-B _
FOWER SW 2w
CASSETTE
TRAY LAMP Jwe REL WUTE
GHD )
ool w0 *
[ | 12svac
L
3




Schematic Diagram(B)
D |

A | 8 | C | E 1 F I G
LUX K'250 %03 TIMER
1 |1l .
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM . J a o
(CONTROL) I%go eﬂj B "o ¢ o
. - " - - _ - - ]
= = - DECK PC-B ] o_r r;
- - - AUTQ DISC & & i : & H oy g¥ By —
P‘USE PC'B ] 2 aT 2 :][ o sl
REMOTE [ = I om0 l l 8 2% 2%
(BOTTOM  E%0! cHs0s | 8 g g
\ VIEWI e LAY -2 1-1 ] 1 || || _ " \ \’ 4 g ¥ b
0 g g 8 w e
REW STOR 2 2 = $ ] g = g
D G A a o @ b o 2 3 g g 2 5 e
_ — _— L] L] — _— — —
Q| Pl | — e T T ToT e ToT o ob— | _ L{o o o 6o © o o o
L Mo _] wF1 WRZ
1 uu
- - - - 0 6 6 o o o o Jb_z""o ®F- ® O ©® ©® ® © O Op-—
.;“oq(% _._.__H_.__m”‘ “_'__-H__'__c:i:r
o ele
Lioid o912 axe
! 2963 L DO'I‘O o i
LETL Y o it ™ [
118
LA/ Fr D924 ot
09.31 |'I;'0 +9 -l _
£fs efn
0935
3 (PLAT] - -
: oy "@ % —-&?L 325 low Jom
p#ia ._‘,? 9914 Sl B Y —@)
i esn | 1 omz = — _@f
R¥IT REIN [ F]] (1]
bvrd %97 V2] b fil'u E 22k ot asz3
| EbL" L I 822 HE &5
be0s 100 3 ] 501 =7-2%2
o mta b 0918 m mr
HIERL s © 0924
Zl~ tox D
Lo} - = s
Q95 I I o z¥ é 8827
vy ity ~
T:1 2mET Y II:EG E g
0917 | Asss fms 32 7 Da2s
FLAY [ Tav] h ¥ 14 ;' " lon = i
rml]mﬂ 2= @& _@ ;‘ 2 g 23 +==: 5 &
Q908 (®EW [ o¥] 9| 23
"324 10k R945 [TAPE END | = I: 8
. pLAY [ § 4
xaas | |,,',°3:£ [FLaT,Fagt 167} : e
1 o%0T IOOJ : gi:: e Eﬁ_m POWER ON
Fla=" o7 WEW NENORY
| R N
. POWERWUTE (7] _ o S 3) : %g m '% e | S0 p92) @ ®
PANEL MAIN P A9z Ciga pty @909 858 15 cone »
EL MAIN PCB ’—L S Tame T2 unar 8! ey | L e | e | e
]—| - 2 i e FAST il”"” | |re 1zv
OULLELEEAE 85 2] LB ig,o%é 223, .
; N mgn]@l 398 TS 21338 _ D - -
| | | '
O.REC | - D302 .
@l |O| Al it osio i - GounTER
! @——LFLA gy #7E Rgagg:"z e LEO PLAY Q .MEMORY PC-8
@] 2y | ,-\l x| as0s o — : E
t3 S :
lm WE[ 1 TIMER H FL COUNTER -
@ ® fid - O
' | | ] COUNTER  MEMORY 5W
GO 2Dam HZ-6 RESET
El—q)j" ' D90 ~ 0907
CBES3 - law D913~ D924 151588/151555/Ma 150 / DS442
] o3 ll.lim rRD08 093|~093a]
] CRION CHOH l—‘M—]—Wj z«:-z A gm;?:,lsgé ::Zgggﬁ;mo
@ C ANy AN Q902
L[Jﬁjmaoor R$09 i ' 33?2:33}2] 25C1815Y,GR/ 25C945L, P
I -

0815~ 0924
0904,Q915,0917  2SA1015Y,GR /254733, P
Q911 ~Q913, Q%01 ZS0400F

2303 25CH8156R

- - - - - - - - -

—19—



Heads :
Record head
Playback head
Erase head
Wow & Flutter :

Signal-to-Noise Ratio :

Fregeuncy Response :

The 3rd Harmonic
Distortion :

Input Sensitivity :

Output Level ;

Power Consumption :
Dimenstions :

Weight :

Specifications

Sendust
Hexalam
Double gap Ferrite
no more than 0.04% (W.R.M.5)
Metal-Tape : Better than 59dB without NR
Better than 67d8 with Dolby=B-NR on
Better than 7338 with Dolby~C-NR on
Cr02-Tape: Better than 59dB without NR
Better than 67¢B with Bolby-B-NR on
Better than 73dB with Dolby-C-NR on
NOr.-Tape : Better than 57dB without NR
Better than 65dB with Dolby-B-NR on
Better than 72dB Dolby-C-NR on
20Hz--20,000Hz (Metal Tape)
(20Hz--18,000Hz+3dB)
20Hz--18,000Hz (CrD2 Tape)
(20Hz-~17,000Hz+3dB)
20Hz--17,000Hz (Nor. Tape)
(20Hz--16,000Hz + 3dB)

no more than 0.69% (Normal tape, 1kHz, 0dB)
line irc 80my

microphong 300uY

line out S500mV

headphone: 1mW (8 ohms load)

26w

453 (W) x 275 (D) x 110 (H) mm

(17.8" x 10.8" x 4.3")

Net : 57kgs {  1bs)

Gross: 6.5kgs (  1bs)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.
* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABORATORIES.
THE WORD "DOLBY'' AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE TRADE MARKS OF DOLBY

LABORATORIES.

* dbx is the trade mark of dbx Incorporated

—20—

K-250



